Whilst the Board considers the methodologies and assumptions adopted in the valuation are supportable, reasonable and robust, because of the inherent
uncertainty of valuation, those estimated values may differ significantly from the values that would have been used had a ready market for the investment
existed and the differences could be significant.

Allocation model inputs

The following presents the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group's subsidiary
preferred shares liability:

As of the period ended:   30 June 2019   31 December 2018
Volatility   27.0%-41.7%   27.6%-90.1%
Time to liquidity (years)   1.5 - 2.0   0.50 - 2.50
Risk-free rate   1.75% - 1.83%   2.47% - 2.60%

The change in fair value of the subsidiary preferred shares is recorded in Finance cost from IFRS 9 fair value accounting in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive loss.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the unobservable inputs used in the fair value
measurement of the Group's financial assets:

As of the period ended:
30 June 2019

31 December 2018

   $'000   $'000

Input Sensitivity range   Subsidiary Preferred Shares Liability

increase/(decrease)

Enterprise Value -2%   (262)   (569)

  +2%   510   329

Volatility -10%   1,004   541

  +10%   (1,062)   (1,148)

Time to Liquidity -6 months   818   237

  +6 months   (690)   (209)

Risk-Free Rate (1) -0.08 / -0.04%   818   237

  0.09 / 0.01%   (690)   (209)

9.   Share-based payments

The share-based payments for the period was $1.0 million (HY18: $5.5 million) comprising of charges related to the LTIP and the other subsidiary plans.
The primary changes affecting the half year period were related to the following:

a)  UK Long Term Incentive Plan

Under the UK Long Term Incentive Plan ("LTIP"), awards over Ordinary Shares may be made to employees, officers and Directors, and other individuals
providing services to the Company and its subsidiaries. Awards may be granted in the form of share options, share appreciation rights, restricted or
unrestricted share awards, performance share awards, restricted share units, phantom-share awards and other share-based awards, with the intent that